
 
GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE  

PERIOD FROM APRIL 2021 TO APRIL 2022 
 

The Government of the Kingdom of Morocco concluded, on November 30, 2015, a second 

cooperation program (Compact II) with the United States Government, represented by the 

Millennium Challenge Corporation (MCC), with the aim to enhance the quality of human 

capital and improve land productivity. 

The budget allocated by MCC to the Compact II, which came into force on June 30, 2017, 

amounts to 450 million dollars, to which is added a contribution of the Moroccan government 

of a value equivalent to at least 15% of the American contribution. The global budget will 

finance, over a period of five years, two projects, namely "Education and Training for 

Employability" and "Land Productivity", the implementation of which has been entrusted to the 

Millennium Challenge Account-Morocco Agency (MCA-Morocco). 

 

The first project includes three activities, namely "Secondary Education", "Technical and 

Vocational Education and Training" and "Employment", while the second project is structured 

around three activities, in this case "Land Governance", "Industrial Land" and "Rural Land". 

The MCA-Morocco Agency intends to apply part of the proceeds of the grant funds to payments 

for Contracts for Goods, Works and Services. 

MCC’s funding is appropriated by the U.S. Congress and obligated to the compact up-front, 

with no incremental or partial funding. When a contract is signed with an MCA Entity, money 

is already available to the MCA Entity and, for most contracts, invoices are paid directly to 

Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers by the US Treasury. The procurement program for the next 

twelve months includes the following: 

 

Procurements 

Estimated Value – 24,076,455 USD  
Procurement of Consultant Services: 

Project: Education and Training for Employability 

Activity : Secondary Education 

ES-65 

Selection of a firm responsible for supporting the MEN for the 

development of content and the digitization of the national program for the 

prerequisite’s assessment, students’ self-assessments and academic support 

 

Activity : Employment 

EW-47 

Design and development of a digital platform to support the 

implementation of INDH Program 3 "Improving youth income and 

economic inclusion". 

 

Project : Land Productivity 

Activity : Industrial Land 

LI-50 
Recruitment of a design office for the technical study of the industrial 

process 



LI-51 

Selection of a firm responsible for supporting the establishment of a 

knowledge management system for the Center of Expertise for the 

Vevelopment of Industrial Land 

   
Activity : Land Gouvernance 

LG-04-A 

Selection of a senior individual consultant for the technical assistance of the 

Land Governance Department (DGF) as part of the monitoring of studies 

related to Agricultural Land 

LG-04-C 
Selection of an Individual Consultant in charge of technical support to the 

DGIS and the DGF in actions related to Gender 

 

Monitoring & Evaluation 

ME-08 
Selection of a firm responsible for data collection for the evaluation of 

"Vocational Training and Employment activities" rehabilitation / extension 

 

Procurement of Services of Non-Consultant Services: 

Project : Education and Training for Employability 

Activity : Secondary Education 

ES-39-B Quality control Laboratory services for Fes-Meknes 

ES-39-C Quality control Laboratory services for Marrakech-Safi 

ES-67 
Selection of a service provider for the organization of regional Hackathons 

and show case  

 

Activity : Employment 

EW-46 
Selection of a service provider in charge of additional capacity-building 

actions for MTIP and ANAPEC executives 

 

Program Administration 

PP-42 
 Selection of a firm in charge of the Impact in terms of safety at work and 

of the environment 

PP-75 Selection of a firm in charge of Power BI training 

PP-88 
Selection of a service provider responsible for the preventive maintenance 

of IT equipment 

PP-90 Selection of a firm in charge of Coaching for MCA staff 

 

Procurement of Goods: 

Project : Land Productivity 

Activity : Industrial Land 

LI-40 Purchase of FONZID equipment 

 

Activity : Rural Land 

LR-14 Equipment’s purchase for four "DAR El Fallah ONCA" premises 

  

Project: Education and Training for Employability 

Activity : Workforce Development 

EW-39 Equipment for other centers 

EW-39-A lot 1 Acquisition of simulation equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 2 Acquisition of operating room equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 



EW-39-A lot 3 Acquisition of medical furniture for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 4 Acquisition of sterilization equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 5 
Acquisition of electrical measuring devices for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-

36 

EW-39-A lot 6 Acquisition of a medical ambulance for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 7 Acquisition of medical equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 8 Acquisition of physiotherapy equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 9 
Acquisition of medical analysis laboratory equipment for the 3 Health 

Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-A lot 

10 

Acquisition of Radiology equipment for the 3 Health Centers 24-32-36 

EW-39-B lot 1 
Acquisition of rolling stock for Centers 56 - 07 - 72-1 financed by the 

Government 

EW-39-B lot 2 Acquisition of rolling stock for Centers 79-04 

EW-39-C lot 1 Acquisition of handling and logistics equipment financed by the 

Government CFP 56-07 

EW-39-C lot 2 Acquisition of specific handling and logistics equipment financed by MCC 

CFP 79-04 

EW-39-C lot 3 Acquisition of specific handling and logistics equipment financed by the 

Government CFP 56-07 

EW-39-C lot 4 Acquisition of specific handling and logistics equipment financed by MCC 

CFP 79-04 

EW-39-C lot 5 Acquisition of Pallets financed by the Government CFP 56 

EW-39-C lot 6 Acquisition of Pallets financed by MCC CFP 04 

 

Activity : Employment 

EW-49 
Purchase of a server for hosting micro data (administrative files and survey 

data) for the needs of impact assessment work 

 

Procurement of Works: 

Project: Education and Training for Employability 

Activity : Workforce Development 

EW-34-F 
Realization of building and extension works of vocational training centers 

Lot 13 (P71) 
 

Contracts for Goods, Works and Services financed under the Program will be implemented 

according to the principles, rules and procedures set out in the MCC Program Procurement 

Guidelines (PPG) which can be found on the MCC website at 

http://www.mcc.gov/pages/business/compactprocurements.  

Procurements are opened to all bidders/consultants from eligible countries as defined in the 

MCC PPG. 

Specific procurement notices for contracts to be tendered under the competitive bidding 

procedures and for consultant contracts will be announced, as they become available, on the 

Agence MCA-Morocco website at http://mcamorocco.ma/appel-d-offre, United Nations 

Development Business (UNDB) Online website at http://www.devbusiness.com/, Development 

Gateway Market (dgMarket) website at http://www.dgmarket.com/, in local newspapers, and 

other media outlets as appropriate and when available. 

Interested eligible suppliers, contractors and consultants who wish to be included on the mailing 

list to receive a copy of advertisements, or those requiring additional information, should 

contact:  
 

http://www.mcc.gov/pages/business/compactprocurements
http://mcamorocco.ma/appel-d-offre
http://www.devbusiness.com/
http://www.dgmarket.com/


Procurement Agent  

On behalf of Agence MCA-Morocco 

Complexe Administratif de la Fondation Mohammed VI  

des œuvres sociales de l’éducation-formation 

Avenue Allal EL FASSI- Madinat AL IRFANE Hay Riad,  

Rez-de-chaussée, Bureau de l’Agent de passation des marchés, 

Rabat- Maroc  

Email: procurement@mcamorocco.ma 

mailto:procurement@mcamorocco.ma

